ITEM 200-2002-R0522

<u>Request for Authorization to Confer the Title of Associate Professor Emerita of Family and Consumer</u> <u>Economics to Dr. Deborah Haynes; Montana State University</u>

THAT

Upon the occasion of relinquishment of tenure of Dr. Deborah Haynes from the Department of Health & Human Development at Montana State University, the Board of Regents wishes to express its appreciation for her service to the University, the Montana University System, and the people of the State of Montana.

EXPLANATION

Dr. Haynes has served as family consumer science faculty for 35 years. Her teaching history details a commitment to family financial planning. Dr. Haynes started the Family Financial Planning program, the only program that is a part of the GPIDEA consortium at Montana State University. Additionally, she developed a three-course financial series in cooperation with the National Institute for Personal Finance to allow students to complete the course work for the credential of Accredited Financial Counselor (AFC).

While many of Dr. Haynes' accomplishments have been in the context of administrative leadership at MSU, she documents over 40 research presentations in regional and national venues. Dr. Haynes is known for her expertise in family economics and financial education curriculum development, and she has led scholarship in family financial pedagogy. She has published 8 peer-reviewed manuscripts, 12 papers in conference proceedings, and 8 book chapters.

Dr. Haynes has a long record of service to Montana State University where she has held a variety of roles including EHHD Associate Dean of Students, Department Head, and acting Vice Provost of Global Affairs and Dean of International Programs. She has also held numerous departmental, college and university committee roles, and has a long history of professional service to the state of Montana from workshops to advance teacher knowledge of family finance pedagogy to acting as a demonstration judge for state 4-H. Dr. Haynes served on the GPIDEA Human Sciences Board from 2015-2019, furthering Montana State's place among this unique consortium. Her passion and commitment to the GPIDEA vision is a hallmark of her career at Montana State University. It has resulted in a robust family financial planning master's program serving well over 20 students a year.

For these and other contributions, the Board of Regents of Higher Education is pleased to confer upon Dr. Deborah Haynes the rank of Associate Professor Emerita at Montana State University and wishes her well for many years into the future.

ATTACHMENTS

None